Lutherhaven Ministries, Inc. OFF ROAD MOTORSPORTS LIABILITY RELEASE

TO BE READ AND SIGNED BY EACH PERSON (OR PARENT/LEGAL GUARDIAN IF PERTICIPANT IS UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE) BEFORE PARTICIPATING IN ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE OR OTHER MOTORSPORTS ACTIVITIES FROM SHOSHONE MOUNTAIN RETREAT & MCPHERSON MEADOWS, INCLUDING USE OF PERSONALLY-OWNED VEHICLES.

I,	(print full name), have requested on	my or my ch	ild's/ward	d's behalf
to participate or allow my child	/ward,	(print child	l's full r	name), to
participate in an all-terrain vehicle	e, off-road vehicle, or other moto	rsports activi	ty from	Shoshone
Mountain Retreat or McPherson Me	eadows, facilities owned and operated	l by Lutherha	ven Minis	tries, Inc.
Due to risk exposure, I understand t	nat any such activity is not sponsored	by Lutherhav	en Minist	ries. As a
condition of participating in this act	ivity, I, the undersigned, do hereby a	gree on my oi	my child	l's/ward's
behalf to the following:				

I understand that the vehicle owner assumes any and all risk and liability for any and all personal and property damage that may occur while operating or riding on this motorized vehicle.

I understand it is the vehicle owner's responsibility to carry adequate property and liability insurance to cover any and all risk and liability associated with this activity, including the risk of bodily harm, severe injury, property damage, or death.

I understand that at no time does Lutherhaven Ministries nor its officers, agents, or employees assume any liability for any personal or property damage that might occur to or by anyone operating, riding on, or injured by this motorized vehicle.

I understand that I or my child/ward participate in this activity at my or my child's/ward's own risk.

I understand that at no time does Lutherhaven Ministries, Inc. nor its officers, agents, or employees assume any risk associated with my or my child's/ward's participation in this activity.

I understand my or my child's/ward's participation in this activity can expose me or my child/ward to dangers both from known risk and unanticipated risk which may result in my or my child's/ward's bodily harm, severe injury, property damage, or death.

Acknowledging all of the afore-mentioned, and acknowledging that such risks exist, I hereby release and discharge Lutherhaven Ministries, Inc. and its officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or liability for personal injury, property damage, or death I or my child/ward may suffer while participating in this activity, including, but not limited to, any claim arising out of any condition of the area in which

the activity is held, condition of the equipment used, or the conduct of any person in connection with the preparation of, supervision of, or conduct of the activity, whether planned or unplanned, in connection with the activity. I specifically agree on my or my child's/ward's behalf to release and hereby release Lutherhaven Ministries, Inc. and the officers, agents, and employees of Lutherhaven Ministries, Inc. for any negligence of Lutherhaven Ministries, Inc. or the officers, agents or employees of Lutherhaven Ministries, Inc.

Finally, I understand that participants in motorsports must:

- 1. Follow the vehicle manufacturer's written Operations Manual.
- 2. Wear an approved safety helmet, whether driving or riding as a passenger, when under 18 years of age.
- 3. Only operate a vehicle they are familiar with.
- 4. Be of legal or manufacturer's recommended driver's age for the specific vehicle.
- 5. Not ride or allow anyone to ride as a passenger unless the vehicle is specifically designed to carry more than one passenger.
- 6. Not operate the vehicle under the influence or drugs or alcohol.
- 7. Follow Idaho state and US Forest Service federal regulations for on- and off-road vehicle use.

READ CAREFULLY! SIGNING THIS FORM AFFECTS YOUR OR YOUR CHILD'S/WARD'S LEGAL RIGHTS AND THE RIGHTS OF YOUR SUCCESSORS!

Participant Signature	Date	
Printed Name of Participant or		
Parent/Legal Guardian Signature if Participant is Under 18	Date	